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THE FISCAL YEAR IN REVIEW 

 

The Federal Reserve has been fighting inflation the 
entire fiscal year. The latest March FOMC forecast 
showed the majority of Fed officials anticipate three rate 
cuts by year-end. Of course, such an outlook was 
accompanied by the prospect of a further retreat in price 
pressures with the headline PCE expectedly falling to 
2.4% by December. However, with inflation reversing 
its downward trajectory since the start of the year, Fed 
officials have dialed back expectations for rate cuts both 
in number and timing. Furthermore, they have adjusted 
the official message to one of “patience” amid a 
prolonged pause, awaiting further evidence of improving 
inflationary conditions. But what if such an 
improvement fails to materialize? What if inflation 
continues to rise? What then will be the policy?  
 

The Fed typically communicates a baseline forecast, but 
it does not offer an alternative outlook if economic 
and/or market conditions do not evolve as expected. An 
alternative approach, such as “scenario analysis,” 
would allow the Fed to propose varying outcomes and 
settings, and better prepare the market for a potential 
pivot in policy direction. Such an allowance would 
prove particularly welcome given the latest unexpected 
bout of stubbornly elevated inflation. 
 

Since January inflation has failed to improve as 
expected. Inflation’s downward progress has not stalled, 
it is pushing higher! This lack of improvement in 
inflation data will keep the Federal Reserve on the 
sidelines and maintain the current “higher for longer” 
interest rate policy. At this point several Fed Officials 
have voiced support for “scenario analysis.”  Rather 
than providing a singular baseline outlook, under 
“scenario analysis” the Fed would communicate a 
range of possible outcomes based on varying market 
conditions, including rising inflation. Pivoting from an 
earlier forecast of numerous rate cuts in 2024, the Fed 
has adopted a new message of “patience”. The Fed has 
indicated a need for further evidence of declining 
inflation before engaging in interest rate cuts. While far 
from a catchall, the “scenario analysis” would better 
allow the Fed to communicate potential pathways under 
a variety of economic conditions, in both a favorable and 
unfavorable inflationary environment.  
 

 
ECONOMIC INSIGHT 

 

The yield chart below shows the lowest, highest, and 
current interest rate levels over the past 5 years. A yield 
curve inversion occurs when short-term rates are higher 
than long-term rates. The yield curve inversion began in 
November of 2022, and it is still intact as of fiscal year-
end, April 30, 2024.  
                                                             Lowest           Highest            Current  
                                               Yield          Yield           Yield 
Security                               12/31/20    10/31/23     04/30/24   

6 Month US T-Bill      .08%       5.54%       4.94% 
2 Year US T-Note              .10%       5.07%        4.06% 
5 Year US T-Note              .37%       4.82%        3.60% 
10 Year US T-Bond     .93%       4.88%        3.48% 
30 Year US T-Bond         1.66%       5.04%        3.67% 
 

An inverted yield curve occurs when the Federal 
Reserve raises short term interest rates dramatically to 
fight escalating rates of inflation. Longer-term interest 
rates are coming down because bond investors are 
predicting that a slowdown in economic growth will 
drastically reduce economic growth, push 
unemployment rates higher and push inflation rates 
lower. This will force the Fed to reverse course and 
begin lowering interest rates later this year or early in 
2025. The future direction of longer-term bond yields 
hinges on inflation, and the pace of economic growth.  
 

FIXED INCOME STRATEGY 
 

Our flexible fixed income investment strategy has 
performed beautifully! Your bond portfolio 
outperformed the blended benchmark 4.81% to 
3.73% and produced a significant amount of net 
investment revenue $145,009 in FY 2023-24!  
 

Short-term bonds are still the most attractive 
investments in the fixed income marketplace. We will 
continue to acquire bonds with maturities inside of 15 
months with yields to maturity well above 5.00%!  
 

Once the Federal Reserve implies that an interest rate cut 
is forthcoming, we will extend maturities slightly, to 
lock in higher yields, for a longer period.  
 

The higher yielding bonds we have purchased over 
the past twelve months have increased the market 
value rate of return in your portfolio from 2.67% 
last fiscal year to 4.81% this fiscal year!  
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This dramatic increase in bond yields has also 
increased net investment revenue from $71,948 last 
year to $145,009 in the current fiscal year! 

In addition, these short-term bonds are less volatile than 
longer-term bonds, and represent the best value in the 
fixed income marketplace.  

PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE 
Most securities in your fixed income portfolio (87%) 
have maturities of one year or less.  

Your portfolio has a diversified mixture of fixed income 
instruments.  

PERFORMANCE COMPARISON 

Your portfolio outperformed the blended bond 
benchmark by a significant margin! 

Rate of Return Comparison, FY 2023-24 
Blended Fixed Income Benchmark                    3.73% 
Wood River (Book Value Return)           4.30% 
Wood River (Market Value Return)           4.81% 

Market Valuation, FY 2023-24
Portfolio Book Valuation      $ 3,183,939 
Portfolio Market Valuation     $ 3,182,597 
Net investment Revenue        $   145,009 

   Wood River Duration = 0.52    Benchmark Duration = 1.0 

Rate of Return Comparison, Past 10 Years 
Blended Fixed Income Benchmark   1.15% 
Wood River (Market Value Return)              1.77% 

Additional Revenue Generated – Past 10 Years
WR-GF Net Investment Revenue Earned     $ 507,431   
Less: Blended Benchmark Revenue      $ 356,595    
Additional Net Investment Revenue   $150,836 

Our investment strategy has been extremely 
successful, producing $150,836 of additional net 
revenue, over and above that produced by the 
benchmark bond index, over the past 10 years! 

Additional revenue is significant because it 
represents the value added by the investment 
manager during that ten-year period. 

A LOOK AHEAD TO FY 2024-25 
With inflation reversing its downward trajectory 
since January of 2024, Fed officials have dialed back 
expectations for rate cuts both in number and timing. 
This lack of improvement in inflation data will keep 
the Federal Reserve on the sidelines and maintain the 
current “higher for longer” interest rate policy. 

Therefore, we must continue to implement our 
flexible bond strategy, to maximize investment 
returns in a safe and responsible manner.  

SUMMARY 
Our investment strategy was extremely 
successful, and fiscal year 2023-24 was a banner 
year for your fixed income portfolio! Federal 
Reserve policy kept short-term interest rates at 
elevated levels for most of the fiscal year. This 
provided us with an opportunity to acquire bonds 
with yields at or above 5.00% with the cash from 
maturing bonds with much lower yields! These 
higher yielding investments enabled us to produce a 
4.81% rate of return on investments and earn 
$145,009 of net investment revenue in FY 2023-24! 
These higher yielding bonds allowed us to earn more 
investment revenue in FY 2023-24 than we did in the 
previous five fiscal years combined! 

We appreciate the opportunity to serve the City of 
Wood River and look forward to an opportunity to 
work with you again in fiscal year 2024-25.  

Gary Karshna 
Investment Manager 



  Managed by:  

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O AD AE AF Illinois US Bank
Investment Status Code Paying CUSIP Purchase Par Purchase Original Maturity Broker Market Value Coupon Yield Yield TOTAL BOOK MARKET Funds Bonds Only
Description Bond Rating Date # Date Amount Price Cost Date 4/30/23 Yield To Call To Mat REVENUE VALUE VALUE MV's

Current Portfolio:
Schwab - Bank Account - sweep c Monthly 05/01/23 9,609 100 9,609  Schwab 679 588 9,609 9,609
Schwab -  Money Market - non sweep c Monthly 09/13/23 41,000 100 41,000 Schwab 6,579 41,000 41,000
Muni Bond Wisconsin State GF g AA Semi-An 977100GW0 06/06/23 100,000 96.885 100,000 05/01/24 FHN Financial 0 1.80% 5.40% 4,725 100,895 100,000
Muni Bond Michigan ST g AA Semi-An 5946108A8 12/12/23 100,000 99.215 99,215 05/15/24 FHN  Financial 0 3.63% 5.50% 2,174 101,661 99,933
US Treasury Bill n AA+ Maturity 912797HT7 12/07/23 200,000 97.3789 194,758 06/06/24 Schwab 0 5.41% 3,976 198,734 198,946
Muni Bond Illinois Excise Tax g A Semi-An 452227SL6 10/27/23 150,000 96.9 145,350 06/15/24 UMB Bank 0 0.94% 6.00% 4,715 149,876 149,145
Muni Bond Illinois Excise Tax g A Semi-An 452227SL6 12/12/23 155,000 97.72 151,466 06/15/24 FHN Financial 0 0.94% 5.55% 3,458 154,913 154,117
US Treasury Bill n AA+ Maturity 912797KH9 03/07/24 150,000 98.311 147,467 07/02/24 Schwab 0 5.36% 1,210 148,677 148,637
US Treasury Bill n AA+ Maturity 912796Y52 04/08/24 200,000 98.726 197,453 07/05/24 Schwab 0 5.36% 638 198,091 198,104
Muni Bond Glendale Cmty, CA g AA- Semi-An 378394JF8 10/19/23 100,000 96.501 96,501 08/01/24 First Tennessee 0 1.09% 5.72% 2,960 99,152 98,933
US Treasury Bill n AA+ Maturity 912797K29 04/30/24 100,000 98.269 98,269 08/27/24 Schwab 0 5.40% 0 98,269 98,279
Muni Bond VA CLG BLDG Auth g AA+ Semi-An 927781VU5 01/05/24 150,000 99.675 149,513 09/01/24 UMB Bank 0 4.75% 5.25% 2,517 150,434 149,570
US Treasury Bill n AA+ Maturity 912797GW1 04/08/24 200,000 97.481 194,962 10/03/24 Schwab 0 5.31% 622 195,584 195,539
US Treasury Note n AA+ Semi-An 91282CDB4 03/07/24 150,000 97.302 145,953 10/15/24 Schwab 0 0.62% 5.20% 1,186 147,039 146,813
Muni Bond Connecticut ST Hgr Ed g Aa3 Semi-An 207743WT8 12/08/23 100,000 98.156 98,156 11/15/24 UMB Bank 0 3.65% 5.70% 2,260 100,649 99,014
Muni Bond Grundy CO SD g AA Semi-An 400316FZ3 12/28/23 100,000 100.439 100,439 12/01/24 Bernardi Sec 0 6.00% 5.50% 2,322 102,761 100,038
Muni Bond Ohio ST Wtr Dev g A- Semi-An 677659V43 04/22/24 100,000 99.436 99,436 12/01/24 UMB Bank 0 4.14% 5.18% 5.75% 119 101,178 99,289
US Treasury Note n AA+ Semi-An 91282CDS7 03/07/24 150,000 96.7348 145,102 01/15/25 Schwab 0 1.13% 5.06% 1,086 146,429 145,664
CD GE Credit Union CD cd AA+ Semi-An 369674CQ7 02/28/24 150,000 100.000 150,000 02/28/25 Freedom Capital 0 5.15% 5.15% 0 150,000 150,107
CD Connexus CD cd AA+ Semi-An 20825WDD9 03/21/24 115,000 100.000 115,000 03/21/25 Freedom Capital 0 5.32% 5.32% 1,026 115,508 115,262
Muni Bond Illinois St g A- Semi-An 452152QS3 04/26/24 100,000 99.288 99,288 04/01/25 Bernardi Sec 0 4.60% 5.40% 60 99,668 99,060
FHLMC a AA+ Semi-An 3134GYPC0 03/07/24 150,000 99.990 149,955 04/24/25 Schwab 0 5.37% 5.38% 1,232 150,134 149,707
CD Corporate America CD cd AA+ Semi-An 219873AC0 03/27/24 150,000 100.000 150,000 06/27/25 Freedom Capital 0 5.20% 5.20% 1,312 150,650 150,387
Muni Bond AZ Transportation Board g AA+ Semi-An 040654XV2 03/27/24 100,000 96.314 96,314 07/01/25 First Tennessee 0 2.06% 5.11% 464 97,270 96,340
CD Connexus CD cd AA+ Semi-An 20825WDC1 03/21/24 175,000 100.000 175,000 09/22/25 Northland Sec 0 5.20% 5.20% 1,531 175,758 175,628

Accrued Interest c 13,510 13,476

TOTAL POOLED INVESTMENTS 3,195,609 3,150,206 3,029,927 3.42% 5.18% 5.40% 140,982 3,183,939 3,182,597 50,609 3,182,597

$29,867

WR GF Book Value  =  4.30%
WR GF Market Value  =  4.81%

ML 1 Year US T-Note Index = 4.36% Modified Duration =  0.52
Barclays 1 Yr Muni Bond Index = 2.74%  

Blended Bond Benchmark, FYTD = 3.73%

Rates of return and valuations reflect the value of all securities as of the date shown after deduction for all advisory fees,brokerage mark-ups and mark-downs, and transactional costs. 

FYTD, Additional Revenue Calculation
Market Value Additional Revenue2023-24 Fiscal Year-End, Rates of Return:

City of Wood River - General Operating Accounts
Unaudited Portfolio
2023-24 Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year-End, April 30, 2024

WR GF Book Value   =    
Returns, Past 12 Months:

WR GF Market Value =  
Bond Statistics

4th Quarter Activity

Barclays 1 Yr Muni Bond

4.30%
4.81%

2.74%
4.36% ML 1 Yr T-Note Index

3.73% Bl Benchmark Past 12 Mo.

c = called, m = matured, s = sold
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Portfolio Appraisal Settled Trades
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Symbol Par/Units Unit
Cost Cost Basis Price Ending Value Yield Allocation

27640183 - K WEBER & D SNEED TTEE 3,147,194 3,180,436 2.35% 100%

Fixed Income 2,850,850 2,882,911 2.52% 91%

Short Term Taxable Muni Bonds 198,605 200,726 1.84% 6%

CONNECTICUT ST HIGHER ED SUPPL 3.653% 11/15/2024 207743WT8 100,000 98 98,161 99 100,688 3.69% 3%

GRUNDY CNTY ILL SCH DIST NO 05 6% 12/01/2024 400316FZ3 100,000 100 100,444 100 100,038 — 3%

Intermediate Taxable Muni Bonds 1,034,013 1,054,222 2.61% 33%

ARIZONA ST TRANSN BRD HWY REV 2.058% 07/01/2025 040654XV2 100,000 96 96,319 96 97,020 2.14% 3%

GLENDALE CALIF CMNTY COLLEGE D 1.089% 08/01/2024 378394JF8 100,000 97 96,506 99 99,202 1.10% 3%

ILLINOIS ST 4.61% 04/01/2025 452152QS3 100,000 99 99,293 99 99,431 4.65% 3%

ILLINOIS ST SALES TAX REV 0.941% 06/15/2024 452227SL6 305,000 97 296,826 99 304,338 0.95% 10%

MICHIGAN ST 3.625% 05/15/2024 5946108A8 100,000 99 99,220 100 101,594 3.63% 3%

OHIO ST WTR DEV AUTH REV 4.143% 12/01/2024 677659V43 100,000 99 99,441 99 101,004 4.17% 3%

VIRGINIA COLLEGE BLDG AUTH VA 4.75% 09/01/2024 927781VU5 150,000 100 149,518 100 150,737 4.76% 5%

WISCONSIN ST GEN FD ANNUAL APP 1.799% 05/01/2024 977100GW0 100,000 97 96,890 100 100,895 1.80% 3%

Short Term U.S. Treasury/US Agency Bonds 737,157 742,431 1.09% 23%

FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP 5.375% 04/24/2025 3134GYPC0 150,000 100 149,985 100 149,841 5.39% 5%

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 06/06/2024 912797HT7 200,000 97 194,758 99 198,946 — 6%

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 10/03/2024 912797GW1 200,000 97 194,962 98 195,539 — 6%

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 07/05/2024 912796Y52 200,000 99 197,453 99 198,104 — 6%

Intermediate U.S. Treasury/US Agency Bonds 291,056 293,011 0.90% 9%

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.625% 10/15/2024 91282CDB4 150,000 97 145,953 98 146,853 0.64% 5%

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 1.125% 01/15/2025 91282CDS7 150,000 97 145,102 97 146,157 1.16% 5%

CDs 590,019 592,521 5.19% 19%

CONNEXUS CREDIT UNION WAUSAU 5.2% 2025 20825WDC1 175,000 100 175,005 100 175,878 5.18% 6%

CONNEXUS CREDIT UNION WAUSAU 5.3% 2025 20825WDD9 115,000 100 115,005 100 115,429 5.29% 4%

CORPORATE AMER FAMI 5.2% 2025 219873AC0 150,000 100 150,005 100 150,473 5.19% 5%

GENERAL ELEC CR UN 5.15% 2025 369674CQ7 150,000 100 150,005 100 150,742 5.15% 5%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 50,609 50,609 3.99% 2%
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Symbol Par/Units Unit
Cost Cost Basis Price Ending Value Yield Allocation

Cash 9,609 9,609 — 0%

CASH CASH 9,609 1 9,609 1 9,609 — 0%

Money Markets 41,000 41,000 4.93% 1%

SCHWAB CHARLES FAMILY FD TREAS OBL ULTRA SCOXX 41,000 1 41,000 1 41,000 4.93% 1%

To Be Classified 245,736 246,916 — 8%

To Be Classified 245,736 246,916 — 8%

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 07/02/2024 912797KH9 150,000 98 147,467 99 148,637 — 5%

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 08/27/2024 912797KZ9 100,000 98 98,269 98 98,279 — 3%



K WEBER & D SNEED TTEE - 27640183
Consolidated Report

Fixed Income Settled Trades
5/1/2023 - 4/30/2024 Page 3 of 10

Symbol S&P
Rating

Moody's
Rating

Coupon
Rate

Ending
Value Allocation Yield to

Maturity
Years to

Maturity
Modified
Duration Call Date

27640183 - K WEBER & D SNEED TTEE AA- Aa3 3% 3,129,827 100% 5.41 1 0.52 6/25/2024

Short Term Taxable Muni Bonds — A1 5% 200,726 6% 7.58 1 0.53 —

CONNECTICUT ST HIGHER ED SUPPL 3.653% 11/15/2024 207743WT8 — Aa3 4% 100,688 3% 5.60 1 0.52 —

GRUNDY CNTY ILL SCH DIST NO 05 6% 12/01/2024 400316FZ3 — A1 6% 100,038 3% 9.58 1 0.53 —

Intermediate Taxable Muni Bonds AA- A1 3% 1,054,222 34% 5.20 0 0.35 5/13/2024

ARIZONA ST TRANSN BRD HWY REV 2.058% 07/01/2025 040654XV2 AA+ Aa1 2% 97,020 3% 5.40 1 1.12 —

GLENDALE CALIF CMNTY COLLEGE D 1.089% 08/01/2024 378394JF8 AA- Aa2 1% 99,202 3% 5.46 0 0.25 —

ILLINOIS ST 4.61% 04/01/2025 452152QS3 A- A3 5% 99,431 3% 5.75 1 0.88 —

ILLINOIS ST SALES TAX REV 0.941% 06/15/2024 452227SL6 A — 1% 304,338 10% 5.65 0 0.12 —

MICHIGAN ST 3.625% 05/15/2024 5946108A8 AA Aa1 4% 101,594 3% 5.28 0 0.04 5/13/2024

OHIO ST WTR DEV AUTH REV 4.143% 12/01/2024 677659V43 AAA Aaa 4% 101,004 3% 5.46 1 0.56 —

VIRGINIA COLLEGE BLDG AUTH VA 4.75% 09/01/2024 927781VU5 AA+ Aa1 5% 150,737 5% 5.68 0 0.33 —

WISCONSIN ST GEN FD ANNUAL APP 1.799% 05/01/2024 977100GW0 — WR 2% 100,895 3% 1.80 0 0.00 —

Short Term U.S. Treasury/US Agency Bonds AA+ Aaa 1% 742,431 24% 5.39 0 0.38 7/25/2024

FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP 5.375% 04/24/2025 3134GYPC0 AA+ Aaa 5% 149,841 5% 5.66 1 0.94 7/24/2024

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 06/06/2024 912797HT7 — — 0% 198,946 6% 5.28 0 0.10 —

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 10/03/2024 912797GW1 — — 0% 195,539 6% 5.34 0 0.43 —

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 07/05/2024 912796Y52 — — 0% 198,104 6% 5.33 0 0.18 —

Intermediate U.S. Treasury/US Agency Bonds — Aaa 1% 293,011 9% 5.43 1 0.57 —

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.625% 10/15/2024 91282CDB4 — Aaa 1% 146,853 5% 5.46 0 0.45 —

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 1.125% 01/15/2025 91282CDS7 — Aaa 1% 146,157 5% 5.40 1 0.69 —

CDs — — 5% 592,521 19% 5.10 1 1.08 —

CONNEXUS CREDIT UNION WAUSAU 5.2% 2025 20825WDC1 — — 5% 175,878 6% 5.04 1 1.40 —

CONNEXUS CREDIT UNION WAUSAU 5.3% 2025 20825WDD9 — — 5% 115,429 4% 5.16 1 0.87 —

CORPORATE AMER FAMI 5.2% 2025 219873AC0 — — 5% 150,473 5% 5.08 1 1.12 —

GENERAL ELEC CR UN 5.15% 2025 369674CQ7 — — 5% 150,742 5% 5.16 1 0.81 —

To Be Classified — — 0% 246,916 8% 5.37 0 0.24 —

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 07/02/2024 912797KH9 — — 0% 148,637 5% 5.35 0 0.18 —
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Symbol S&P
Rating

Moody's
Rating

Coupon
Rate

Ending
Value Allocation Yield to

Maturity
Years to

Maturity
Modified
Duration Call Date

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 08/27/2024 912797KZ9 — — 0% 98,279 3% 5.39 0 0.33 —

Copyright © 2024, Standard & Poor’s, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.
Please see end of report for the full Standard & Poor’s, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, disclaimer.

Copyright © 2024, Moody’s Analytics, Inc. and its licensors.
Please see end of report for the full Moody’s Analytics disclaimer.
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Symbol Purchase
Date Quantity Unit

Cost
Original

Cost¹
Month to Date

Amortization
Year to Date

Amortization
Total to Date
Amortization Balance Adjusted

Cost

27640183 - K WEBER & D SNEED TTEE 5/29/2020 — 3,096,586¹ -1 -1 -1 48,414 3,096,586

ARIZONA ST TRANSN BRD HWY REV 2.058% 0… 040654XV2 3/25/2024 100,000 96 96,319¹ 0 0 0 3,681 96,319

CONNECTICUT ST HIGHER ED SUPPL 3.653% 11/… 207743WT8 12/6/2023 100,000 98 98,161¹ 0 0 0 1,839 98,161

CONNEXUS CREDIT UNION WAUSAU 5.2% 2025 20825WDC1 3/7/2024 175,000 100 175,005¹ 0 0 0 -5 175,005

CONNEXUS CREDIT UNION WAUSAU 5.3% 2025 20825WDD9 3/7/2024 115,000 100 115,005¹ 0 0 0 -5 115,005

CORPORATE AMER FAMI 5.2% 2025 219873AC0 3/13/2024 150,000 100 150,005¹ 0 0 0 -5 150,005

FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP 5.375% 04/24/… 3134GYPC0 3/6/2024 150,000 100 149,985¹ 0 0 0 15 149,985

GENERAL ELEC CR UN 5.15% 2025 369674CQ7 2/20/2024 150,000 100 150,005¹ 0 0 0 -5 150,005

GLENDALE CALIF CMNTY COLLEGE D 1.089% 0… 378394JF8 10/16/2023 100,000 97 96,506¹ 0 0 0 3,494 96,506

GRUNDY CNTY ILL SCH DIST NO 05 6% 12/01/2… 400316FZ3 12/14/2023 100,000 100 100,444¹ 0 0 0 -444 100,444

ILLINOIS ST 4.61% 04/01/2025 452152QS3 4/24/2024 100,000 99 99,293¹ 0 0 0 707 99,293

ILLINOIS ST SALES TAX REV 0.941% 06/15/2024 452227SL6 10/25/2023 305,000 97 296,826¹ 0 0 0 8,174 296,826

MICHIGAN ST 3.625% 05/15/2024 5946108A8 12/8/2023 100,000 99 99,220¹ 0 0 0 780 99,220

OHIO ST WTR DEV AUTH REV 4.143% 12/01/20… 677659V43 4/18/2024 100,000 99 99,441¹ 0 0 0 559 99,441

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 06/06/2024 912797HT7 12/4/2023 200,000 97 194,758¹ 0 0 0 5,242 194,758

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 07/02/2024 912797KH9 3/6/2024 150,000 98 147,467¹ 0 0 0 2,533 147,467

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 08/27/2024 912797KZ9 4/26/2024 100,000 98 98,269¹ 0 0 0 1,731 98,269

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 0% 10/03/2024 912797GW1 4/5/2024 200,000 97 194,962¹ 0 0 0 5,038 194,962

UNITED STATES TREAS BILLS 07/05/2024 912796Y52 4/5/2024 200,000 99 197,453¹ 0 0 0 2,547 197,453

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.625% 10/15/2024 91282CDB4 3/6/2024 150,000 97 145,953¹ 0 0 0 4,047 145,953

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 1.125% 01/15/2025 91282CDS7 3/6/2024 150,000 97 145,102¹ 0 0 0 4,898 145,102

VIRGINIA COLLEGE BLDG AUTH VA 4.75% 09/0… 927781VU5 1/3/2024 150,000 100 149,518¹ 0 0 0 483 149,518

WISCONSIN ST GEN FD ANNUAL APP 1.799% 0… 977100GW0 6/6/2023 100,000 97 96,890¹ 0 0 0 3,110 96,890

¹ Original Cost is based on the first available amortization adjustment provided through custodial cost basis synchronization
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Net
Additions

Total
RGL Total UGL Income Accrual Year to Date

Amortization Fees MWRR Return Ending Value

27640183 - K WEBER & D SNEED TTEE 5,721 250 33,242 62,668 11,315 -1 -5,727 4.81% 4.81% 3,180,436

Fixed Income -269,838 250 32,061 55,502 11,315 -1 5.20% 5.16% 2,882,911

Cash and Cash Equivalents 49,919 0 0 689 0 — 0.49% 0.93% 50,609

To Be Classified 226,389 0 1,181 0 0 0 3.86%¹ 3.86%¹ 246,916

¹ Not held for the entire period
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5/1/2023 - 4/30/2024

Beginning Value 3,028,917

Net Additions 5,721

Contributions 109,317

Withdrawals -109,323

Other Activity 5,727

Net Gain 145,798

Market RGL 4,724

Market UGL 84,133

Income 62,668

Fees -5,727

Ending Value 3,180,436

TWRR 4.81%

MWRR 4.81%



K WEBER & D SNEED TTEE - 27640183
Consolidated Report

Performance History by Asset Class
5/1/2023 - 4/30/2024 Page 8 of 10

May
2023 Jun 2023 Jul 2023 Aug

2023
Sep

2023 Oct 2023 Nov
2023

Dec
2023 Jan 2024 Feb 2024 Mar

2024
Apr

2024
5/1/2023 -
4/30/2024

Return Return Return Return Return Return Return Return Return Return Return Return Return

27640183 - K WEBER & D
SNEED TTEE 0.30% 0.42% 0.37% 0.37% 0.40% 0.44% 0.38% 0.47% 0.42% 0.37% 0.39% 0.37% 4.81%

Equities —¹ —¹ —¹ 0.00%¹ 0.36% 0.42% 0.21% 2.32% 0.42% 0.40% 0.39% 0.20%¹ 4.79%¹

Fixed Income 0.37% 0.43% 0.41% 0.44% 0.41% 0.45% 0.51% 0.48% 0.43% 0.35% 0.41% 0.37% 5.16%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.02% 0.01% 0.03% 0.03% 0.02% 0.49% 0.04% 0.04% 0.03% 0.16% 0.03% 0.05% 0.93%

To Be Classified —¹ —¹ —¹ 0.32%¹ 0.47% 0.45% 0.44% 0.44% 0.41% 0.42% 0.44% 0.40% 3.86%¹

¹ Not held for the entire period
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Year To Date Last 12 Months 5/1/2023 - 4/30/2024

Return Return Return

27640183 - K WEBER & D SNEED TTEE 1.56% 4.81% 4.81%

Class Blended Benchmark -2.39% -1.26% -1.26%

Dow Jones Comp Index 0.92% 13.25% 13.25%

S&P 500 TOTAL RETURN INDEX 6.04% 22.66% 22.66%

RUSSELL INDEX 2000 WITH/DIV -2.22% 13.32% 13.32%

MSCI DEVELOPED EAFE (USD) (TRG) 3.33% 9.84% 9.84%

DOW JONES COMMODITY INDEX TR USD 7.67% 8.18% 8.18%

ML US T-Note Index - 1 Year 1.07% 4.36% 4.36%

BLOOMBERG  MUNI BOND INDEX 1 YEAR INDEX 0.13% 2.74% 2.74%

BLOOMBERG  BOND FUND INDEX 1-2 U.S. GOVT 0.38% 3.12% 3.12%

BLOOMBERG  AGGR BOND INDEX INTERMEDIATE -2.29% -0.21% -0.21%

BLOOMBERG AGGR BOND INDEX INTERMEDT GOVT -1.70% -0.27% -0.27%

BLOOMBERG  AGGR BOND INDEX INTERMD A CORP -1.16% 2.29% 2.29%

BLOOMBERG AGGR BOND INDEX COMPOSITE INDX -3.28% -1.47% -1.47%
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